
!CAUTION/ TÄRKEÄÄ/ VIKTIGT!

MULTI BENCH
USER MANUAL/ KÄYTTÖOHJE/ANVÄNDARMANUAL

Read all precautions and instructions in this manual before using this 
equipment. Keep this manual for future reference.

Lue käyttöohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä. Säilytä käyttöohje 
tulevaa tarvetta varten.

Vänligen läs samtliga instruktioner noggrant innan du använder denna 
produkt. Behåll denna manual för framtida bruk.



Keep hands and
fingers clear of
this area.

2

WARNING LABEL PLACEMENT/ VAROITUSTARRAN SI-OITTAMIN(N/ VARNINGSLAB(L PLAC(RING

K
ee p

a  
sd

n a
h 

nd
gn

i f
e

 s
r

c lear
fo

 
a  

si
h t

rea.

Keep hands and
fingers clear of

this area.Keep hands and
fingers clear of
this area.

SERIAL NO./SAR-ANRO./ S(RIAL NUMM(R 

TABLE OF CONTENTS/ SISbLTg/ INN(HcLLSFgRT(CKNING

:$51,1* $1' 6(5,$/ 12� /$%(/� 9$52,786� -$ 6$5-$180(527$55$7� 9$51,1*6/$%(/ 2&+ 6(5,$/1800(5������� 
,03257$17 35(&$87,216� 7b5.(b7 7859$//,68862+-((7� 9,.7,*7 6b.(5+(760(''(/$1'(��������������������������������� � 
%()25( <28 %(*,1� (11(1.8,1 $/2,7$7� ,11$1 '8 %g5-$5������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 
(;3/2'(' '5$:,1*� 5b-b<7<6.89$� 635b1*6.,66���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� � 
3$57 /,67� 26$/8(77(/2� )g57(&1,1* g9(5 '(/$5��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������  �
IMPLIED WARRANTY/ TAKUUEHDOT/ GARANTI..............................................................................................................................  7

120Kg (264lbs)



3

IMPORTANT PRECAUTIONS/ TbRK(bT TURVALLISUUSOH-((T/ VIKTIGT SbK(RH(TSM(''(LAN'(

WARNING/ VAROITUS/ VARNING:
To reduce the risk of serious injury, read all important precautions and instructions in this manual
and all warnings on your Fitness bench before using it.

Lue koko käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen Fitness benchin kokoamista ja käyttöä. Huomioi seuraavat
turvallisuusohjeet.

Var noga med att läsa hela manualen innan du börjar montera eller använda Fitness bench. Notera
särskilt följande säkerhetsföreskrifter.

�� %HIRUH EHJLQQLQJ DQ\ H[HUFLVH SURJUDP� FRQVXOW
\RXU SK\VLFLDQ� 7KLV LV HVSHFLDOO\ LPSRUWDQW IRU
SHUVRQV RYHU DJH �� RU SHUVRQV ZLWK SUH� H[LVWLQJ
KHDOWK SUREOHPV�� (QQHQ NXLQ DORLWDW KDUMRLWWHOXQ� RWD
\KWH\WWl OllOlULLQ� 7lPl RQ HULW\LVHQ WlUNHll MRV ROHW
\OL �� YXRWLDV WDL VLQXOOD RQ WHUYH\VRQJHOPLD�� ,QQDQ GX
SnE|UMDU HWW WUlQLQJVSURJUDP� UnGJ|U PHG GLQ OlNDUH�
GHWWD lU VlUVNLOW YLNWLJW I|U SHUVRQHU |YHU �� nU HOOHU
SHUVRQHU VRP KDU SUREOHP PHG KlOVDQ�

�� ,W LV WKH UHVSRQVLELOLW\ RI WKH RZQHU WR HQVXUH
WKDW DOO XVHUV RI WKH )LWQHVV EHQFK DUH DGHTXDWHO\
LQIRUPHG RI DOO SUHFDXWLRQV� � 2PLVWDMDQ YHOYROOLVXXV
RQ WLHGRWWDD NDLNNLD Nl\WWlMLl WXUYDOOLVXXVRKMHLVWXNVLVWD��
bJDUHQV REOLJDWLRQ lU DWW DOOD DQYlQGDUH DY
)LWQHVV %HQFK lU PHGYHWQD Sn VlNHUKHWVDQYLVQLQJDU�

�� 7KH )LWQHVV EHQFK LV LQWHQGHG IRU KRPH XVH
RQO\� 'R QRW XVH WKH )HLJKW EHQFK LQ D
FRPPHUFLDO� UHQWDO� RU LVWLWXWLRQDO VHWWLQJ� �
)LWQHVV EHQFK RQ WDUNRLWHWWX DLQRDVWDDQ NRWLNl\WW||Q�
HL VLLV Nl\WHWWlYlNVL NDXSDOOLVHVVD� � YXRNUDXV� WDL
ODLWRVNl\W|VVl�� )LWQHVV EHQFK lU OlPSOLJ I|U DWW
WUlQDV HQGDVW KHPPD� E|U LQWH DQYlQGDV L
FRPPHUVLDO� UHQWDO HOOHU LQVWLWXWLRQDO RPUnGH�

�� 8VH WKH )LWQHVV EHQFK RQO\ RQ D IODW VXUIDFH� &RYHU
WKH IORRU EHQHDWK WKH EHQFK WR SURWHFW WKH IORRU�� .l\Wl
ODLWHWWD DLQRVWDDQ WDVDLVHOOD DOXVWDOOD MD VXRMDD DOXVWD
PDWROOD WDL YDVWDDYDOOD�� 3ODFHUD ElQNHQ Sn HWW SODQ
\WD RFK VN\GGD PHG OlPSOLJ XQGHUODJ�

�� ,QVSHFW DQG SURSHUO\ WLJKWHQ DOO SDUWV UHJXODUO\�
5HSODFH DQ\ ZRUQ SDUWV LPPHGLDWHO\�� 7DUNLVWD NDLNNL
RVDW VllQQ|OOLVHVWL MD NLULVWl UXXYLW WDUYLWWDHVVD�
9DLKGD NXOXQHHW RVDW YLLS\PlWWl XXVLLQ�� .RQWUROOHUD
UHJHOEXQGHW DWW DOOD GHODU lU L VlNHUW VNLFN RFK VNUXYDU
lU VlNUDGH� %\WD XW XWVOLWHQ GHODU RPHGHOEDUW�

�� .HHS FKLOGUHQ XQGHU DJH �� DQG SHWV DZD\ IURP
WKH )LWQHVV EHQFK DW DOO WLPHV�� )LWQHVV EHQFK HL
VRYHOOX DOOH �� YXRWLDLGHQ ODVWHQ Nl\WHWWlYlNVL��
%DUQHQ XQGHU �� nU E|U LQWH DQYlQGD ElQNHQ RFK
KXVGMXU VNDOO KnOODV LIUnQ ElQNHQ�

�� :HDU DSSURSULDWH H[HUFLVH FORWKHV ZKLOH H[HUFLVLQJ� 
GR QRW ZHDU ORRVH FORWKHV WKDW FRXOG EHFRPH FDXJKW RQ 
WKH )LWQHVV EHQFK� $OZD\V ZHDU DWKOHWLF VKRHV IRU IRRW
SURWHFWLRQ ZKLOH H[HUFLVLQJ�� .l\Wl KDUMRLWHOOHVVDVL
XUKHLOXXQ VRYHOWXYLD YDDWWHLWD MD MDONLQHLWD�� $QYlQG 
NOlGHU RFK VNRU VRP lU OlPSOLJD I|U WUlQLQJ�

�� .HHS KDQGV DQG IHHW DZD\ IURP PRYLQJ SDUWV��
9DUR MlWWlPlVWl NlVLl WDL MDONRMD OLLNNXYLHQ RVLHQ
YlOLLQ�� 9DU I|UVLNWLJ QlU GX DQYlQGHU ElQNHQ DWW
KlQGHU RFK I|WWHU LQWH KDPQDU PHOODQ MXVWHUEDUD
GHODU�

�� $OZD\V PDNH VXUH WKDW WKH ORFNLQJ SLQ LV IXOO\
LQVHUWHG LQWR WKH IUDPH DQG WKH SLYRW EUDFNHW
EHIRUH \RX H[HUFLVH�� 0XLVWD OXNLWD VHNl SHQNNL
HWWl VHONlQRMD DLQD SDLNRLOOHHQ HQQHQ KDUMRLWWHOXQ
DORLWWDPLVWD�� .RQWUROOHUD DWW U\JJVW|GHQ RFK
VLWWVHQ lU RUGHQWOLJW L VLWW SODWV LQQDQ GX E|UMDU
WUlQD�

�� $OZD\V PDNH VXUH WKDW WKH ORFNLQJ SLQ LV IXOO\
LQVHUWHG LQWR WKH IUDPH DQG WKH SLYRW EUDFNHW
EHIRUH \RX H[HUFLVH�� 0XLVWD OXNLWD VHNl SHQNNL
HWWl VHONlQRMD DLQD SDLNRLOOHHQ HQQHQ KDUMRLWWHOXQ
DORLWWDPLVWD�� .RQWUROOHUD DWW U\JJVW|GHQ RFK
VLWWVHQ lU RUGHQWOLJW L VLWW SODWV LQQDQ GX E|UMDU
WUlQD�

��� 2YHU H[HUFLVLQJ PD\ UHVXOW LQ VHULRXV LQMXU\ RU
GHDWK� ,I \RX IHHO IDLQW RU LI \RX H[SHULHQFH SDLQ
ZKLOH H[HUFLVLQJ� VWRS LPPHGLDWHO\ DQG FRRO GRZQ��
/LLDOOLQHQ KDUMRLWWHOX YRL MRKWDD ORXNNDDQWXQLVHHQ�
0LNlOL WXQQHW KXLPDXVWD WDL NLSXD KDUMRLWHOOHVVDVL�
ORSHWD YlOLWW|PlVWL MD MllKG\WWHOH�� )|U KnUG WUlQLQJ
NDQ OHGD WLOO DOOYDUOLJD VNDGRU HOOHU G|GVIDOO� 6OXWD
WUlQD JHQDVW� RP GX NlQQHU GLJ VYDJ HOOHU VPlUWD L
PXVNOHU RFK VODSSQD DY�

��� 8VH WKH )LWQHVV EHQFK RQO\ DV GHVFULEHG LQ WKLV
PDQXDO�� .l\Wl )LWQHVV EHQFKLl YDLQ WlPlQ RKMHHQ
PXNDLVHOOD WDYDOOD�� $QYlQG UHGVNDSHW HQGDVW Sn
VlWWHW VRP I|UHYLVDW L GHQQD PDQXDO�



4

BEFORE YOU BEGIN/(NN(NKUIN ALOITAT/ INNAN 'U BgR-AR

Length/ Pituus/ Längd: 155 cm 
Width/ Leveys/ Bredd: 45 cm

Thank you for purchasing Gymstick Multi Bench. One of the advantages of this product is no need to install to 
use. Before use, please check whether all the components are in the best condition. If not, please make 
appropriate adjustment as per below drawing if needed. 

Kiitos Gymstick Multi benchin hankinnasta. Tämän tuotteen etu on, että sitä ei tarvitse kasata. 
Ennenkuin otat tuotteen käyttöön, tarkista kuitenkin, että kaikki osat ovat paikoillaan ja kunnossa. Mikäli jotain 
säädettävää on, tee korjaukset alla olevan piirroksen mukaisesti.

Tack för att du köpt Gymstick Multi Bench. En av fördelarna med denna produkt är att någon installering behövs 
inte innan du börjar träna. Före användning, kontrollera att alla komponenter är i skick och i sitt plats. Om inte, 
gör nödvändiga justeringar enligt skiss nedan om det behövs.

Knob/ Nuppi/ Knopp

Backrest Brace/ Selkänojan tuki/ 
Ryggstödets stöd

Footrest/ Jalkatuki/ Fotstöd

Front Leg/ 
Etutukijalka/
Framstöd

Backrest/ Selkänoja/ Ryggstöd

Seat/ Istuin/ Säte

Foam Pad/Pehmuste/
Foam Pad

U-Pin

Tighten/ Kiristä/ Fastskruv M10 X 90mm Bolt 
(26) till the Leg Lever can be fixed in any 
position/ kunnes säädettävissä eri asentoihin./
tills justerbar för olika positioner.

Tighten/ Kiristä/ Fastskruv M10 
X 95mm Bolt (32) 

Tighten/ Kiristä/ Fastskruv  
ordentligt M10 X 170mm Bolt 
(27).

Please loosen three/ Löysää kolmea/ Skruva av 
lite  M8 X 15mm (29) Bolts first, then adjust and 
tighten them till the main frame is stable./ pulttia, 
säädä ja kiristä tukevaksi./ bulttrar och justera, 
sen fastskruva tills bänken är stabil.   

Do not fully tighten/ Älä 
ylikiristä/ Kontrollera för att inte 
fastskruva för hårt M10 X 
95mm Bolt (22).

Do not fully tighten/ Älä 
ylikiristä/ Kontrollera för att 
inte fastskruva för hårt M10 X 
170mm Bolt (27).



1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

9

9

9

11

11

12

13

14

14

15

15

16

16

17

18

11

11

19

19

20

21

21
21

2120

20

20
21

21

32

23

23

23

2330

23 23
23

24

24

24

25

25

25

25

21 21

21

21

26

22

27

27

28

28

29

29

13

5

7

31

10

10

20

28

29

10

10

EXPLODED DRAWING/ RÄJÄYTYSKUVA/ SPRÄNGSKISS



Key No. Description Qty

1 Frame 1
2 Stabilizer 1
3 Front Leg 1
4 Backrest Brace 1
5 U-Shape Bracket 1
6 Right Backrest Frame 1
7 Adjustment Tube 1
8 Leg Lever 1
9 Foam Pad 4

10 Round Cap 4
11 Long Out Cap 4
12 U Pin 1
13 Knob 2
14 30mm Square Inner Cap 4
15 Inner Cap 4
16 Frame Bushing 2
17 Seat 1
18 Backrest 1
19 Plastic Bushing 2
20 M10 Locknut 5
21 M10 Washer 10
22 M10 x 95mm Bolt (Grade 4.8) 1*

32 M10 x 95mm Bolt (Grade 8.8) 1*

*

23 M6 Washer 8
24 M6 x 45mm Bolt 4
25 M6 x 55mm Bolt 4
26 M10 x 90mm Bolt 1
27 M10 x 170mm Bolt 2
28 M8 Washer 3
29 M8 x 15mm Bolt 3

PART LIST/OSALUETTELO/ FÖRTECKNING ÖVER DELAR

30 Left Backrest Frame 1
31 Plastic Collar

Note: The numbers of Grade 4.8 & 8.8 which are showed on the head of Bolts.

1

6

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190mm0



Made in China

Implied Warranty

The importer of this machine assures that this device is manufactured with high quality materials.
The prerequisite for the implied warranty is the proper setup in accordance with the operating instructions.
Improper use and /or incorrect transportation can void the warranty.
The implied warranty is valid for 1 year, beginning from the date of purchase. For eventual defects 
please contact the dealer of this product within the guarantee period .

The guarantee does not cover:
• Damage effected by outer force
• Intervention by unauthorized parties
• Incorrect handling of the product
• Non-compliance of the operating instructions
Wear parts and expendable parts are also not covered.

The device is only intended for home use. The warranty does not apply to commercial use of any kind.

Takuu

Tämän laitteen maahantuoja vakuuttaa, että valmistukseen on käytetty ainoastaan korkealuokkaisia
materiaaleja.
Takuun edellytyksenä on tämän ohjekirjan mukaisesti suoritettu asennus. Laitteen virheellinen käyttö,
virheellinen kuljetus tai väärin suoritettu asennus voivat aiheuttaa takuun kumoutumisen.
Takuu on 1 (yksi) vuosi ostopäivästä.

Takuu ei kata:
• ulkoisesti aiheutunut vahinko
• ei-valtuutettujen huoltopartnereiden käyttö
• laitteen vääränlainen käsittely
• ohjeiden huomiotta jättämisestä aiheutuvat ongelmat
Laitteen kuluvat osat eivät kuulu takuun piiriin.

Laite on tarkoitettu kotikäyttöön, takuu ei ole voimassa jos laite on kaupallisessa käytössä.

ASENNUKSEEN JA HUOLTOON LIITTYVISSÄ ASIOISSA OTA YHTEYTTÄ
GYMSTICK-HUOLTOON: huolto@gymstick.com tai p. 010-229 3050 / Huolto
Valmistuttaja:
Gymstick International Oy
Ratavartijankatu 11
15170 Lahti

Garanti

Importören av denna maskin försäkrar att produkten är tillverkad av högkvalitativa material.
En förutsättning för garantin är korrekt montering i enlighet med bruksanvisningen. Felaktig användning OCH /
eller felaktig transport kan göra garantin ogiltig.
Garanti gäller i 1 år, räknat från inköpsdatum. För eventuella fel kontakta återförsäljaren av denna produkt
inom garantiperioden.

Garantin omfattar inte:
• Skador som utförts av yttre kraft
• Intervention av obehöriga
• Felaktig montering av produkten
• Felaktigt användande
Slitdelar omfattas inte heller.

Enheten är endast avsedd för hemmabruk. Garantin gäller inte för kommersiellt bruk av något slag.


	图纸1
	工程图视图10

	Tyhjä sivu



